

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CITY OF MORGAN HILL, a
municipality,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

SHANNON BUSHEY, AS REGISTRAR
OF VOTERS, etc., et al.,

Defendants and Respondents.

RIVER PARK HOSPITALITY,

Real Party in Interest and
Respondent.

MORGAN HILL HOTEL COALITION,

Real Party in Interest and
Appellant.

Case No. S243042

Sixth Dist. No. H043426

Santa Clara Superior Court
Case No. 16-CV-292595

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

OCT 6 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Sixth Appellate District, Case No. H043426
Superior Court, Santa Clara County
Case No. 16-CV-292595

**OPENING BRIEF OF REAL PARTY IN INTEREST AND
RESPONDENT RIVER PARK HOSPITALITY, INC.**

JOLIE HOUSTON, CASB 171069
*THOMAS P. MURPHY, CASB 121251
BERLINER COHEN
TEN ALMADEN BOULEVARD
ELEVENTH FLOOR
SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95113-2233
TELEPHONE: (408) 286-5800
FACSIMILE: (408) 998-5388
jolie.houston@berliner.com
tom.murphy@berliner.com

ATTORNEYS FOR REAL PARTY IN
INTEREST AND RESPONDENT
RIVER PARK HOSPITALITY, INC.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CITY OF MORGAN HILL, a
municipality,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

SHANNON BUSHEY, AS REGISTRAR
OF VOTERS, etc., et al.,

Defendants and Respondents.

RIVER PARK HOSPITALITY,

Real Party in Interest and
Respondent.

MORGAN HILL HOTEL COALITION,

Real Party in Interest and
Appellant.

Case No. S243042

Sixth Dist. No. H043426

Santa Clara Superior Court
Case No. 16-CV-292595

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Sixth Appellate District, Case No. H043426
Superior Court, Santa Clara County
Case No. 16-CV-292595

**OPENING BRIEF OF REAL PARTY IN INTEREST AND
RESPONDENT RIVER PARK HOSPITALITY, INC.**

JOLIE HOUSTON, CASB 171069
*THOMAS P. MURPHY, CASB 121251
BERLINER COHEN
TEN ALMADEN BOULEVARD
ELEVENTH FLOOR
SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95113-2233
TELEPHONE: (408) 286-5800
FACSIMILE: (408) 998-5388
jolie.houston@berliner.com
tom.murphy@berliner.com

ATTORNEYS FOR REAL PARTY IN
INTEREST AND RESPONDENT
RIVER PARK HOSPITALITY, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. QUESTION PRESENTED.....	1
II. INTRODUCTION.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Factual Background	3
B. Procedural Background.....	5
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	5
V. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. The Relevant Constitutional, Statutory, and Decisional Background.....	6
1. The Supremacy of the General Plan in Land Use and Development Decision- Making.....	6
2. The Initiative and Referendum Powers.....	9
3. The Legislature May Limit the Local Reserve Power in Areas of Statewide Concern, and It has Done So When the Exercise of that Power would Contravene the Requirement of General Plan Consistency.....	12
4. Three Intermediate Courts of Appeal have Addressed whether Section 65860's Requirement of General Plan Consistency Restricts the Local Voters' Referendum Power.....	13
(a) <i>deBottari</i>	14
(b) <i>City of Irvine</i>	17
(c) <i>City of Morgan Hill v. Bushey</i>	17

B.	The Court Should Reject the Holding of the Court of Appeal and Reverse Its Judgment.....	18
1.	The Court of Appeal’s Decision Rests on an Incorrect Interpretation of Government Code Section 65680 and Its Effect When Zoning is Made Inconsistent by General Plan Amendment	19
(a)	Section 65860(c) Does Not Validate Zoning Made Inconsistent with a General Plan by General Plan Amendment, or Permit Its Enforcement.	19
(b)	The Existence of Currently Available Alternative Consistent Zoning Designations, although Not Present Here, would Not Support the Court of Appeal’s Rule of Decision.	23
(c)	The Court of Appeal’s Decision would Allow Local Voters to Exercise their Legislative Power in a Manner that is Contrary to the Statewide Mandate of General Plan Consistency and Not Permitted to the Local Government.	25
2.	The Court of Appeal’s Rule of Decision Would, if Adopted Statewide, Lead to Far-Reaching and Harmful Results.....	28
(a)	The Court of Appeal’s Ruling would Forestall Early Certainty in Zoning and Land Use, Contrary to the Policies Inherent in the Planning and Zoning Law.....	28
(b)	The Court of Appeal’s Decision would, if Adopted Statewide, Frustrate the Rule of General Plan Supremacy and Impede the Implementation of General Plan Policies, including those Mandated by the Legislature. .	32
C.	The Court Should Adopt the Rule of <i>deBottari</i> and Hold that a City’s Voters May Not Use the Referendum	

Process to Challenge the City’s Zoning Designation when the Referendum, if Successful, would Leave Intact Zoning that is Inconsistent with the City’s General Plan.	36
1. <i>deBottari</i> ’s Holding is Consistent with the Statutory Language and Purpose of Section 65860 and would Promote Consistency with the General Plan as well as General Plan Supremacy.....	37
2. The Rule of <i>deBottari</i> would Allow the Voters to Continue to Exercise Their Reserve Powers Over Municipal Land Use Choices.	38
3. The <i>deBottari</i> Rule Also Encourages Prompt Certainty in Zoning and Offers a Bright-Line Rule that Avoids Harmful Consequences.....	39
VI. CONCLUSION.....	40
<u>CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT</u>	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>American Federation of Labor v. Eu</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 687	10, 27
<i>Assembly v. Deukmejian</i> (1982) 30 Cal.3d 638	10, 11, 24
<i>Associated Home Builders v. City of Livermore</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 582	9
<i>Bownds v. City of Glendale</i> (1980) 113 Cal.App.3d 875	6
<i>California Building Industry Association v. City of San Jose</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 435	35
<i>Carlson v. Cory</i> (1983) 139 Cal.App.3d 724	10
<i>Citizens of Goleta Valley v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> (1990) 52 Cal. 3d 553	1, 6, 16, 33
<i>City of Irvine v. Irvine Citizens Against Overdevelopment</i> (1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 868	8, 14, 17, 18
<i>City of Morgan Hill v. Bushey</i> (2017) 12 Cal.App.5th 34	passim
<i>Corona-Norco Unified School Dist. v. City of Corona</i> (1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 985	8
<i>deBottari v. City Council</i> (1985) 171 Cal.App.3d 1204	passim
<i>DeVita v. County of Napa</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 763	9, 12, 26
<i>Gilbert v. Ashley</i> (1949) 93 Cal.App.2d 414	11
<i>In re Stratham</i> (1920) 45 Cal.App.436	11
<i>Land Waste Management. v. Contra Costa County Board of Supervisors</i> (1990) 222 Cal. App. 3d 950	20, 34

<i>Legislature v. Deukmejian</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 658	10
<i>Leshar Communications v. City of Walnut Creek</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 531	passim
<i>Lindelli v. Town of San Anselmo</i> (2003) 111 Cal.App.4th 1099	11, 24, 32
<i>Mervynne v. Acker</i> (1961) 189 Cal.App.2d 558	9
<i>Mission Springs Water District v. Verjil</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 892	12
<i>Moore v. Panish</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 535	31, 38
<i>Neighborhood Action Group v. County of Calaveras</i> (1984) 156 Cal. App. 3d 1176	9, 20, 26
<i>Orange Citizens for Parks & Recreation v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 2 Cal.5th 141	passim
<i>Orinda Association v. Board of Supervisors</i> 182 Cal.App.3d 1162	20
<i>Referendum Committee v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> (1986) 184 Cal.App.3d 152	10
<i>Sierra Club v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1981) 126 Cal.App.3d 698	13
<i>Voters for Responsible Retirement. v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 765	12
<i>Woods v. Superior Court</i> (1981) 28 Cal.3d 668	26

Statutes

Elections Code section 9140	11
Elections Code section 9235	10, 11
Elections Code section 9241	11, 27, 30, 32
Elections Code sections 9144-9145	11
Government Code section 65000	6
Government Code section 65009	29
Government Code section 65300	6

Government Code section 65300.5.....	7
Government Code section 65302.....	7
Government Code section 65303.....	7, 35
Government Code section 65359.....	8, 20
Government Code section 65450.....	9
Government Code section 65454.....	9
Government Code section 65455.....	9
Government Code section 65580.....	35
Government Code section 65582 (b).....	35
Government Code section 65583.....	7
Government Code section 65583(c)(1)	35
Government Code section 65754.....	29, 31, 37, 38
Government Code section 65860.....	passim
Government Code section 65860(a)	passim
Government Code section 65860(a)(2)	8
Government Code section 65860(b).....	29
Government Code section 65860(c)	passim
Government Code section 65867.5(b).....	8, 20
Government Code section 66473.5.....	8, 20
Government Code section 66499.37.....	29
Government Code sections 65302(a)–(g).....	7, 35
Government Code sections 65353–65356.....	7
Government Code sections 65583–65588.....	35
Government Code sections 65860(a) and (c).....	17

Other Authorities

Fulton & Shigley, Guide to California Planning (4th ed. 2012).....	7
---	---

Constitutional Provisions

California Constitution
Article II, section 11, subd. (a)..... 10

California Constitution
Article II, section 8, subd. (a)..... 9

California Constitution
Article II, section 9, subd. (a)..... 10
